
Email: committeeservices@horsham.gov.uk
Direct line: 01403 215465

Horsham District Council, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham, West Sussex RH12 1RL
Telephone: 01403 215100 (calls may be recorded)   Horsham.gov.uk   Chief Executive – Tom Crowley

222

Corporate & Democratic Services
www.hastings.gov.uk/meetings

1

Overview & Scrutiny Committee
Finance and Performance Sub-Committee
Wednesday, 9th November, 2016 at 5.30 pm
Hastings & Knepp, Parkside, Chart Way, Horsham

Councillors: Nigel Jupp (Chairman)

John Bailey
David Coldwell
Jonathan Dancer

Tim Lloyd
David Skipp
Michael Willett

You are summoned to the meeting to transact the following business

Agenda

Page No.

1.  Apologies for absence
2.  Appointment of Vice-Chairman
3.  Minutes 3 - 6

To approve as correct the minutes of the meeting held on 11th August 2016

4.  Declarations of Members' Interests
To receive any declarations of interest from Members of the Sub-Committee

5.  Announcements
To receive any announcements from the Chairman or the Chief Executive

6.  Measurement of the Investment Real Estate Portfolio 7 - 10

7.  Parking Services Performance
Presentation by the Parking Services Manager

8.  Corporate Plan Priorities and Finance and Performance for Quarter 2, 
2016/17

11 - 34

9.  Performance Management Target Setting 35 - 36

Public Document Pack



10.  Complaints, Compliments and Suggestions - Monitoring and Learning 
Report for Quarter 2

37 - 42

11.  Analysis of requests made under the Freedom of Information Act and 
Environmental Information Regulations

43 - 50

12.  Any Other Business

13.  Date of Next Meeting:  Thursday 9th February 2017



1

Finance and Performance Sub-Committee
11 AUGUST 2016

Present: Councillors: Nigel Jupp (Chairman), David Coldwell and David Skipp

Apologies: Councillors: Jonathan Dancer, Tim Lloyd and Michael Willett
Officers:  Dominic Bradley, Head of Finance

Also Present: Councillors: John Bailey, Brian Donnelly, Leonard Crosbie, 
                    Godfrey Newman

Officers:  Jane Eaton, Director of Corporate Resources
                Paul Cummins, Head of Legal & Democratic Services
                Mark Pritchard, Commissioning & Performance Manager
                      

11  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the sub-committee held on 16th June were 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.  

With regards to the action points arising from the minutes, it was noted that the 
S106 database, which was being developed, was scheduled to be completed 
by September.  Members considered that it would be beneficial if there were a 
summary sheet showing totals for each Ward in addition to the more detailed 
information.

12  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

13  ANNOUNCEMENTS

There were no announcements.

14  FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE, CORPORATE PLAN PRIORITIES, AND 
KEY PROJECTS FOR QUARTER 1, 2016/17

The Commissioning & Performance Manager introduced the report on the Council’s 
Finance and Performance, Corporate Plan Priorities and Key Projects for the first 
quarter of 2016/17.

The finance and performance figures demonstrated the significant progress there had 
been on key projects, including Broadbridge Heath Leisure Centre and the Hop Oast 
Depot, both of which were on schedule. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Finance and Performance Sub-Committee
11 August 2016

2

Key Performance Indicators for delivery of the Corporate Plan demonstrated that 69.5% 
were within target and 25% close to target with no areas of major concern.  

Members discussed the two areas that fell outside the target range: parking capacity and 
planning appeals.   

Whilst parking capacity was below target, income had increased because the 
number of paying users had increased. This was due to new payment methods 
using number plate recognition, and Sunday charging.  The Commissioning & 
Performance Manager confirmed that ways of boosting parking numbers at off-
peak times were being explored. 

The sub-committee requested a breakdown of parking statistics (capacity and 
income) to show weekday and weekend use separately.    

With regards to planning appeals, the sub-committee noted that now the 
Horsham District Planning Framework had been adopted the number of 
appeals lost had significantly decreased.  There had been one cost awarded in 
the first quarter relating to an historic appeal.  The Chairman of Overview and 
Scrutiny requested that the cost of this appeal be circulated to the sub-
committee.

Members welcomed the positive figures for attendance at the Capitol and 
Horsham

 That the sub-committee be given a breakdown of parking statistics for 
the first quarter (capacity and income) to show weekday and weekend 
use separately.

 That the sub-committee be given financial details of the lost appeal in the 
first quarter (Code DM07 in the Finance & Performance Summary 
(Appendix B).

 Trade Waste figures in the Finance & Performance Summary (Appendix 
B) to be checked and circulated to the sub-committee.

15  COMPLAINTS, COMPLIMENTS AND SUGGESTIONS - MONITORING AND 
LEARNING REPORT FOR QUARTER 1 2016/17

The Commissioning and Performance Manager presented the report which gave details 
of complaints and compliments received by the Council between 1st April and 30th June 
2016.  There had been 56 complaints, excluding leisure centres.  The figures showed 
that the trend of decreasing complaints was continuing, with a 48% decrease compared 
with the same period last year. 

Members were advised that the number of complaints received by leisure centres 
had increased because the Billingshurst Leisure Centre had been shut for 
longer than anticipated.  A majority of complaints involving leisure centres were 
dealt with by the operators.

Page 4



Finance and Performance Sub-Committee
11 August 2016

3

3

There had also been an increase in the number of compliments (excluding leisure 
centres), with 91 being received.  Forty-three of these had been received by Community 
& Culture.  The leisure centres had received 103 compliments during the same period.  

16  ANALYSIS OF REQUESTS MADE UNDER THE FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT AND ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION 
REGULATIONS 2015

The Head of Legal & Democratic Services presented the report of the analysis of 
requests made under the Freedom of Information Act and Environmental Information 
Regulations for the first quarter 2016/17.  

The number of requests received in the first quarter (175) was 15% higher than for the 
same period the previous year.   Members were advised that the Council was achieving 
and maintaining one of the best response rates in the country (95% responded to within 
20 working days) despite the increased number of cases. 

The sub-committee discussed the amount of staff time required to respond to FOI 
requests and noted the extent to which on-line information and guidance was increasing 
efficiency.

17  DATE OF NEXT MEETING

The next meeting of the Finance & Performance Sub-Committee would be on 
9th November 2016.

The meeting closed at 6.36 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Briefing Paper for F&P Sub Committee
HDC Property Investment Fund: Performance Measures

_____________________________________________________________________________________________

1

1.0 HDC objectives

HDC uses the income from its property portfolio to support revenue and to 
finance other Council activities.  The portfolio presently delivers a net income of 
c£2.5m with a capital value of c£34m and a yield of c7.3%.

Current performance measures are: net income; the percentage of vacant 
property; and the target yield for new investments.  These are simple metrics 
and do not convey the fund’s overall performance because they do not measure 
total returns.

2.0 Total Return 

Total return is the sum of the net income return and the capital return, which is 
the change in capital value over the period being measured.  

Capital returns can be influenced by the movement in yields in the market, good 
stock selection and by active management to improve income and income 
security. 

Performance measurement is the measurement of the total return on an absolute 
or relative basis.

3.0 Absolute and Relative Return Objectives

An absolute return target is a quantified total return over a period of time, such 
as ‘to deliver a 5% real return after costs’.  Absolute return targets can be set to 
reflect the fund objective, for example, the underlying objective of a pension fund 
may be to achieve a target rate of return, after fees and costs, for a low risk; so 
the fund can meet its pension obligations.

The problem with an absolute return target is that dissatisfaction can arise when 
the market booms or crashes.  An investor may not be happy with a 5% return if 
the market is delivering 20% and similarly portfolio managers will feel aggrieved 
if they are blamed for failure to achieve return targets made impossible because 
of a market slump.

To give investors comfort, property investment has moved towards relative 
return targets, which measure the performance of the fund against other funds.  
This allows investors to compare the performance between funds and to decide 
where they should invest their money.

Relative returns are measured against a benchmark of similar funds.  It follows 
that if the index is volatile then a stable fund would have high volatility relative 
to the index. 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6



Briefing Paper for F&P Sub Committee
HDC Property Investment Fund: Performance Measures

_____________________________________________________________________________________________

2

4.0 Fund Management Portfolio Structure

To perform in line with a relative return target, the benchmark would need to be 
considered when structuring the portfolio, to achieve a neutral position.  When 
making purchasing decisions, the manager will take into account target rates of 
return relative to the benchmark and whether the structure of the portfolio is in 
line with the benchmark.

For an absolute return target the starting position would be an understanding of 
the neutral position, with different weighting positions taken depending on the 
attractiveness of market pricing.

5.0 HDC’s Portfolio Structure 

HDC’s portfolio is small and was assembled over time, without an investment 
strategy. Most properties were retained from opportunistic direct developments.  

The portfolio has a number of characteristics:

1. Geographic:  The properties are all in Horsham District.
2. Sector imbalance:  For example, there is a high percentage of health care – 

24% of capital value.
3. The portfolio is high yielding, with an income of c7.3% compared to IPD1 

of 5.5% (April 2016).

The scope to change the portfolio structure is determined by the operational 
parameters of the fund and HDC investment objectives, which include:

1. Geographic factors – whether the fund should operate exclusively within 
Horsham District.

2. The amount of new money allocated to property.
3. The reality that large value markets, with large lot sizes, cannot be 

accessed by a small fund.
4. Timing – selling and buying takes time. 
5. The degree to which it is practical or desirable to sell and the effect of 

transaction costs on performance.

6.0 HDC Performance Measurement 

HDC does not report fund performance over time to show how the existing 
portfolio has performed and how it has performed relative to other assets such 
as equities and gilts. 

In view of the fund’s characteristics and because the fund is small, it is unlikely 
that an appropriate benchmark could be found or established, against which 
performance can be measured.  

1 Investment Property Databank

Page 8



Briefing Paper for F&P Sub Committee
HDC Property Investment Fund: Performance Measures

_____________________________________________________________________________________
[...]
 as required. Externally, 
while there is no statutory review process, LGInform provides access to 
benchmarking data on performance and CFO Insights software, a tool to 
contextualise local government spend. The Southern Performance Improvement 
Network, hosted by HDC, and as a KHub group, provides the opportunity for sharing 
good practice.

Page 36



Report to Finance & Performance 
Sub-Committee
9th November 2016
By Customer Services Manager
INFORMATION REPORT

Not exempt

Complaints & Compliments Monitoring Report for Horsham District 
Council  1st July - 30th September  2016 

Executive Summary

The purpose of this report is to inform the Finance & Performance Sub-
Committee of the details of the complaints and compliments notified to the 
Council’s Complaints and Feedback Officer for the period 1st July to 30th 
September 2016. The intention is to learn from the feedback that the Council 
receives to prevent reoccurrence of complaints, improve Council services and 
promote areas of good practice.

For the period 1st July to 30th September the Complaints and Feedback Officer 
was notified of 46 complaints and the number of complaints received at the 
Council’s leisure centres for the period was 92.  

The trend of a decrease in complaints from the year 2015/16 has continued into 
2016/17. I am pleased to report that the number of complaints received for this 
period has decreased by 51% from the same time last year.

Whilst there is always progress to be made, the use of root cause analysis and 
the Covalent software to rigorously monitor complaints in terms of their content 
and how they are addressed has continued to yield positive results.  For the 
fourth consecutive quarter we have recorded more compliments than complaints.  

Recommendations
The Committee is recommended:

i) To Note the contents of this report and comment as appropriate.

Reasons for Recommendations

i) To increase awareness of the Council’s corporate complaints procedure and 
improve our learning and understanding from the complaints received.

Page 37

Agenda Item 10



Background Papers: Local Government Ombudsman’s (LGOs) Guidance on 
Running a Complaints System, LGO Guidance on Good Administrative 
Practice, LGO Guidance on Remedies
Consultation: Director of Community Services & Monitoring Officer 
Wards affected: All
Contact: David Plank, Customer Services Manager ext 5371

Page 38



Background Information

1 Introduction

1.1 The purpose of this report is to show the number and type of complaints and 
compliments received by Council departments to identify trends and help 
monitor the situation.  This excludes any representations, appeals or 
disagreements with Council policy – these are not classed as complaints 
under the Council’s current definition of a complaint.

This report is intended for managers, staff and Councillors to help everyone at 
the Council learn and act upon customer feedback.

2 Statutory and Policy Background

2.1 Local Government Act 2000

Relevant Government policy

2.2 Current LGO Guidance recommends that information gathered from front line 
staff about complaints, questions and comments be collated and reviewed on 
a regular basis as it can be a valuable source of information about how users 
view service provision. This provides a mechanism for identifying emerging 
issues that might be addressed before they escalate into complaints.

Relevant Council Policy

2.3 The Council’s complaints procedure is available on the Council’s website and 
intranet. 

3 Details

Complaints notified to the Complaints and Feedback Officer 1st July to 
30th September.

3.1 The number of complaints notified to the Complaints and Feedback Officer for 
the period 1st July to 30th September is 46 complaints. A further 92 were 
received by the Leisure centres.

3.2. When the results of quarter two 16/17 are compared with the same period in 
the two previous years the significant improvements in complaint numbers for 
typically challeng
[...]
sts there is no apparent theme but 
we will continue to liaise with the departments to examine the root cause of 
complaints.  

Development has seen a slight increase (from 9 complaints in Q1 to 13 in 
Q2). However, they have made significant progress over the past 12 months 
and this encouraging work continues. I do not foresee an issue here but will 
continue to work closely with the team.    

3.5 Compliments received for the period 1st July to 30th September 2016.

Department Compliments 
Received 1st July – 
30th September 2016

Census Revs & Bens 1
Community & Culture 60
Customer Services 5
Development 16
Economic Development 1
Environ. Health & 
Licensing

5

Property & Facilities 1
Multi-departmental 5
Waste & Recycling 9
Leisure Centres 114
TOTAL 217

Note The total number of compliments excluding leisure centres has again increased 
this quarter from last. We have received a total of 103 compliments excluding leisure 
centres in quarter two, the biggest for a single quarter to date.

14

45

103

14/15 Compliments
15/16 Compliments
16/17 Compliments

Quarter Two Compliments

Page 41



We understand that these numbers of compliments have always been received by 
the various departments, but they have not been accurately recorded until now.  The 
Complaints and Feedback officer has encouraged staff to inform their managers of 
compliments they receive and as such we now have a much more accurate 
reflection of the positive experiences that our customers have.

4 Outcome of Consultations

4.1 Not applicable

5 Other Courses of Action Considered but Rejected

5.1 Not applicable

6 Staffing Consequences

6.1 There are no staffing consequences as a result of this report. 

7 Financial Consequences

7.1 Whilst each complaint does have its own costs, there are no financial 
consequences as a result of this report.

Page 42



1

Report to the Finance and Performance Sub-
Committee

9 November 2016

By the Head of Legal and Democratic Services
INFORMATION REPORT

Not Exempt 

Analysis of requests made under the Freedom of Information Act and 
Environmental Information Regulations 1 July 2016 to 30 September 
2016

Executive Summary

This report is to provide Members with an overview of the Freedom of Information function 
and the number of Freedom of Information (FOI) requests that were received by Horsham 
District Council from 1 July 2016 to 30 September 2016.

For the period, 1 July 2016 to 30 September 2016 the Council received 195 requests for 
information. The number of requests received was the same as the equivalent period in 
2015.  Of these requests, where the identity of the requestor is known, 50% of requests 
have been received from businesses and the media.  

Business process change continued to deliver the 20 day response outcome expected by 
the duty. By reshaping the way responses are processed, the Council is now meeting the 
duty at the standard of the best councils in spite of the growth in requests. From 1 July 
2016 to 30 September 2016, 97% of requests have been responded to within 20 working 
days. 

Recommendation

That the Sub Committee is recommended to:

i) Note the contents of this report and comment as appropriate.

Reasons for Recommendations

i) To ensure that Members are kept up to date with any developments in the freedom 
of information function; and

Page 43

Agenda Item 11



2

ii) to continue to provide Members with the necessary assurance that requests for 
information can be easily made to the Council and properly responded to; and

iii) to assist with learning lessons and improving performance following requests for 
information made to the Council.

         

Background Papers

 Previous reports to the Finance and Performance Working Group and predecessor 
member bodies within the council.

 The Freedom of Information Act 2000
 Horsham District Council Publication Scheme
 Horsham District Council Privacy Policy

Wards affected: All wards. 

Contact: Paul Cummins, Head of Legal an
[...]
ng behind it should be 

recorded.

10.2 The increase in the publication of information through the Council’s publication 
scheme continues to enable those who want to use the data to understand the 
council’s approach to sustainability through its service delivery and supplier 
relationships. 

Page 49



8

 

Page 50


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6 Measurement of the Investment Real Estate Portfolio
	8 Corporate Plan Priorities and Finance and Performance for Quarter 2, 2016/17
	App A Q2 Highlight Performance Report final v2
	App Ai Corporate Plan Reporting Q2 201617 v3
	App B Q2 Financial Highlight Report
	App C Q2 revenue dashboard detail
	App D Q2 Capital budget monitoring

	9 Performance Management Target Setting
	10 Complaints, Compliments and Suggestions - Monitoring and Learning Report for Quarter 2
	11 Analysis of requests made under the Freedom of Information Act and Environmental Information Regulations



Minutes of the meeting


1

Finance and Performance Sub-Committee
9 NOVEMBER 2016

Present: Councillors: Nigel Jupp (Chairman), David Coldwell, David Skipp and 
Michael Willett

Apologies: Councillors: John Bailey, Jonathan Dancer and Tim Lloyd

Also Present: Councillors: Leonard Crosbie, Brian Donnelly

Officers: Dominic Bradley, Head of Finance
Paul Cummins, Head of Legal & Democratic Services
Brian Elliot, Properties & Facilities Manager
Ben Golds, Parking Services Manager
Mark Pritchard, Commissioning & Performance Manager

18  APPOINTMENT OF VICE-CHAIRMAN

RESOLVED 

That Councillor Michael Willett be appointed as Vice-Chairman of the 
Sub-Committee for the ensuing Council year.

19  MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Sub-Committee held on 11th August 2016 
were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman.

It was noted that on 10th August the Head of Finance had circulated Members 
with a summary of the unspent S106 funds on a per Parish/Neighbourhood 
Council area within the District.  

 It was agreed that quarterly summaries of available S106 funds would be 
circulated.

Members noted that on 25th August the Performance Management Officer had 
circulated Members with: a) information on the Council’s trade waste figures; 
and b) confirmation that the successful appellant in Quarter 1 had not yet 
submitted their claim for costs.

20  DECLARATIONS OF MEMBERS' INTERESTS

There were no declarations of interest.

21  ANNOUNCEMENTS



Finance and Performance Sub-Committee
9 November 2016

2

There were no announcements.

22  ANALYSIS OF REQUESTS MADE UNDER THE FREEDOM OF 
INFORMATION ACT AND ENVIRONMENTAL INFORMATION 
REGULATIONS

The Head of Legal & Democratic Services presented the report of the analysis 
of requests made under the Freedom of Information Act and Environmental 
Information Regulations. Members noted the content of the report.

23  PERFORMANCE MEASUREMENT OF THE INVESTMENT REAL ESTATE 
PORTFOLIO

The Property & Facilities Manager spoke on his briefing note ‘HDC Property 
Investment Fund: Performance Measures’ dated 30th October.   

 Members noted and endorsed the recommendation that a benchmark 
report be submitted to the Finance & Performance Sub-Committee in 
Quarter 2, 2017 on the fund’s performance in the year to 31st March 
2017, as per the note’s recommendation in paragraph 6.

24  PARKING SERVICES PERFORMANCE

The Parking Services Manager gave Members a powerpoint presentation on 
the overall performance of parking services.

Members discussed the effectiveness of the introduction of the Sunday parking 
charge and the parking strategic objectives. Members noted some benefits of 
Sunday parking charges such as increased safety due to Sunday monitoring 
and an increase in income. 

Members noted that it was too early to detail the impact of the Sunday Parking 
charges on Horsham’s town centre car parks.

The Parking Services Manager then briefed Members on the current Parking 
strategic objectives and initiatives currently under consideration to enhance 
revenues and efficiencies.

On behalf of the sub-committee, the Chairman thanked the Parking Services 
Manager for his informative presentation and it was agreed that it would be 
circulated to the sub-committee’s members.

25  CORPORATE PLAN PRIORITIES AND FINANCE AND PERFORMANCE 
FOR QUARTER 2, 2016/17

The Commissioning & Performance Manager introduced the report on the 
Council’s Finance and Performance, Corporate Plan Priorities and Key Projects 
for the second Quarter of 2016/17.



Finance and Performance Sub-Committee
9 November 2016

3

3

The Head of Finance presented the financial section of the report to Members.

 Members requested that future information on the number of planning 
appeals allowed be presented in a format which separated decisions 
made by the planning committees from decisions made by officers under 
delegated powers.

26  PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT TARGET SETTING

The Commissioning & Performance Manager summarised the briefing note on 
Performance Management – Target Setting, which had been attached to the 
meeting’s agenda.

27  COMPLAINTS, COMPLIMENTS AND SUGGESTIONS - MONITORING AND 
LEARNING REPORT FOR QUARTER 2

The Commissioning and Performance Manager presented the report which 
gave details of complaints and compliments received by the Council between 
1st July – 30th September 2016.

Members noted that the number of complaints received by the Council had 
fallen between Quarter 1 and Quarter 2 (ie from 56 to 43).

28  DATE OF NEXT MEETING:  THURSDAY 9TH FEBRUARY 2017

The next meeting of the Finance & Performance Sub-Committee would be on 
9th February 2017.

The meeting closed at 7.15 pm having commenced at 5.30 pm

CHAIRMAN


